STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND REGIONAL AFFAIRS

I, LEE MCANERNEY, COMMISSIONER of the Department of Community and Regional Affairs, do hereby certify that the Local Boundary Commission recommendation entitled.

> Recommendation to Correct the Boundary Description of the City of Nuiqsut, Alaska

became effective on March 4, 1976.

A certificate of incorporation for the City of Nuiqsut, a city of the second class, was issued by the Lieutenant Governor pursuant to AS 29.18.120. on June 24, 1975. In transcribing the boundary description of the City of Nuiqsut from the Local Boundary Commission's order, an administrative error was made to wit: The direction "thence 3 miles West;" was omitted.

The Local Boundary Commission has determined that the error is of a ministerial rather than of a decisional nature.

A majority of the members of the Commission voted to recommend to the Legislature the boundary corrected description.

THE COMMISSIONER'S recommendation was presented to the State Legislature pursuant to Article X Section 12 of the Constitution of the State of Alaska.

THE SECOND SESSION of the Ninth State Legislature received the Commission's recommendation on January 19, 1976; the second day of the legislative session. No resolution of disapproval was introduced.

I.

BOCK

Barrow Flacording Distric

St. (34

THEREFORE, the Local Boundary Commission's "Recommendation for correction of the boundary description for the City of Nuiqsut, Alaska" became effective on March 4, 1976, the forty-sixth day after presentation to the Legislature. The boundary description of the City of Nuiqsut is as described in the Local Boundary Commission's recommendation to wit:

City of Nuiqsut

Beginning at the SE Corner of the NE ½ of unsurveyed T10N, R4E, Umiat Meridian, Alaska; thence East 1½ miles to the point of beginning; thence 1½ miles North; thence 3 miles West; thence 3 miles South; thence 3 miles East; thence 1½ miles North to the point of beginning containing 9 square miles more or less.

GIVEN under my hand and the Seal of the State of Alaska in the City and Borough of Juneau, on this **3157** day of March, 1976.

76 - 86 Lee M'anenne RECORDED - FILED AI CI COMMISSIONER Department of Community BARROW REC. DIST. and Regional Affairs DATE 4-16 19 76 TIME 1:30 Dept / Community + Regional appairs Pouch B Requested by__ unian, all. Address ATTEST: UTENANT

